on land disputes. Upon completion of the transfer of land, the compensation income had been recognised as other income as
disclosed in Note 8 to the financial statements.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

170
S TAT U T O R Y
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2021

45	 DIVIDENDS

2021 2020

Dividend
per share

sen

Amount of
dividend

RM’000

Dividend
per share

sen

Amount of
dividend

RM’000

Proposed first and final single tier dividend  1.00 44,120 1.00 44,120

	 The Directors approved and declared the payment of a first and final single tier dividend in respect of the financial year ended
31 December 2021 of 1.00 sen per ordinary share, amounting to approximately RM44,675,000. The payment will be made on
20 May 2022.

46	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

	 During the financial year, the Group had changed its accounting policy on borrowing costs to align with the IFRIC Agenda Decision as
stated in Note 2.1(d).

	 The financial effects arising from the Group’s prior year adjustments on the consolidated statements of financial position are as

follows:

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
 changes
in policy
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

At 1 January 2020

Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets

Deferred tax assets 84,394 2,000 86,394

Inventories 963,153 (35,375) 927,778

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 460,716 (26,152) 434,564

Non-controlling interests 31,901 (1,143) 30,758

Total equity 4,823,475 (27,295) 4,796,180

Deferred tax liabilities 76,953 (6,080) 70,873

FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

171
NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2021

46	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
 changes
in policy
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

At 31 December 2020
Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets
Deferred tax assets 93,161 1,450 94,611
Inventories 852,281 (36,170) 816,111

Equity and Liabilities
Retained earnings 241,103 (27,382) 213,721
Non-controlling interests 10,727 (615) 10,112
Total equity 4,588,743 (27,997) 4,560,746
Deferred tax liabilities 76,791 (6,723) 70,068

	 The financial effects arising from the Group’s prior year adjustments on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income are
as follows:

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
 changes
in policy
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Financial year ended 31 December 2020
Cost of sales (959,722) 13,315 (946,407)
Gross profit 239,762 13,315 253,077
Finance costs (55,187) (14,110) (69,297)
Loss before tax (152,916) (795) (153,711)
Income tax expense (22,950) 93 (22,857)
Loss for the financial year (175,866) (702) (176,568)
Total comprehensive loss (172,039) (702) (172,741)
Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company (176,143) (1,230) (177,373)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 277 528 805
Total comprehensive loss attributable to equity holders of the Company (172,425) (1,230) (173,655)
Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 386 528 914
Loss per share (sen)
-	 Basic (3.99) (0.03) (4.02)
-	 Diluted (3.98) (0.03) (4.01)

	 There were no financial effects to the statement of comprehensive income of the Company arising from the change in the accounting policy.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

172
S TAT U T O R Y
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- 31 DECEMBER 2021

46	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

	 The financial effects arising from the Group’s prior year adjustments on the consolidated statement of cash flows are as follows:

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
 changes
in policy
RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Financial year ended 31 December 2020

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company (176,143) (1,230)  (177,373)

Adjustments for:

Taxation 22,950 (93) 22,857

Non-controlling interests 277 528 805

Finance costs 55,187 14,110 69,297

Operating profit from continuing operations before
changes in working capital 139,099 13,315 152,414

Changes in working capital:

Inventories 110,263 (13,315) 96,948

	 There were no financial effects to the statement of cash flows of the Company arising from change in the accounting policy.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD
196801000388 (7994-D)

Level 30, Menara Allianz Sentral
No. 203, Jalan Tun Sambanthan

Kuala Lumpur Sentral
50470 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Tel: 603 2786 8080 / 603 2859 7070
Fax: 603 2780 7988